A

AR
T P 1 b

Cresciamo insieme | Let's grow together

Double disc fertilizer spreader
RE-A /RE-F /REX-A / REF-X

Edizione del marzo 2019 - 900.111

OWNER’S MANUAL

Read the Operator’s manual entirely before using the machine.



COSTRUCTION DRAWINGS AND COMPONENTS LIST OF THE MACHINE:

RIDUTTORE CENTRALE -
CENTRAL GEAR BOX [AV.]
REDUCTOR CENTRAL
BOITIER CENTRALE
MITTIGES GETRIEBE @
LLEHTPAABHEIMA PEAYKTOP
619.033% 322,021 -RIDUTTORE CENTRALE
619,034 CENTRAL GEAR BOX
301013 REDUCTOR CENTRAL
- /'/ il A o o o
ég%%gg BOITIER CENTRALE
e MITTIGES GETRIEBE

UEHTPA/BHBIA PEAYKTOP

———

o
@' e [

et B U
NGk 460,404
s g /303052
~v 313011

310002 ——— L} 316,005
206007 — o ] 310,002
304,026 : 313,017
310,002 309,002
316007 — T @&
301,052

313,011

316.005 \ 0
310,002
300200 — o~

301001
303.007
Sl —

310,002 \
T g
309‘008ﬁ\\ '

B 0P BN %

S 303015

20F 003 S5 00
326,003

314,014 — _/ /

314,013 — : L 309001
0. J 310,019
301053




CENTRAL GEARBOX

SEE TABLE 1
ITEM Q.TY DESCRIPTION
322.021 1 ASSEMBLED CENTRAL GEARBOX
323.028 1 UPPER SHAFT AGITATOR
326.003 5 KEY 8X7X20
309.001 2 OIL SEAL 35X52X7
310.002 5 BALL BEARING 25X52X15 (6205)
310.019 1 BALL BEARING 25X52X15 2RS
306.007 1 GREASE NIPPLE Mé
304.026 1 ALUMINIUM FLANGE
316.007 1 CROWN GEAR Z32
301.052 1 SELF-LOCKING NUT PN 5 25X1,5
316.005 2 PINION Z16
313.011 3 SPLIT RING 7435 E25
313.017 2 SPLIT RING 7437 152
309.002 2 OIL SEAL 25X52X7
323.027 1 LONG CENTRAL SHAFT
314.013 1 INT. GEAR HOUSING
314.014 1 EXT. GEAR HOUSING
300.200 1 OIL LEVEL CAP 14X15
300.201 1 ALUMINIUM GASKET 14X18X15
323.002 1 INPUT SHAFT
303.052 4 FLAT WASHER 6292 10X20 ST. S.
300.104 4 HEX. HEAD SCREW 10X30 UNI5739 ST. S.
300.003 2 HEX. HEAD SCREW 10X25
301.053 2 SELF-LOCK. NUT M10
303.015 4 WASHER 10X20 GALV.
300.040 12 FLAT HEAD SOCKET SCREW 8X20 UNI5933 GALV.
303.007 12 WASHER 8X17 UNI6592 GALV.
301.001 12 SELF-LOCK. NUT M8 GALV.
300.026 2 HEX. HEAD SCREW 6X16 UNI5739 GALV.
304.053 1 RUBBER RING
620.009 1 METAL RING
301.013 1 SELF LOCK. NUT M10 GALV.
619.033 1 LOWER AGITATOR (PTB)
619.034 1 LOWER AGITATOR PLATE (PTB)

53




RIDUTTORE LATERALE PER DISCO SMONTABILE - ;
LATERAL GEAR BOX TAV.2
REDUCTOR LATERAL

BOITIER LATERALE

SEIT LICHES GETRIEBE

BOKOBOM PEAYKTOP

326,003
N 323.023

326,004

310,001
~— 313,011
316,004
310,003

316.006
310,002
222,811
310,001

313010

314,001

\\
M 301,009

RIDUTTORE LATERALE PER DISCO SMONTABILE
LATERAL GEAR BOX

REDUCTOR LATERAL

BOITIER LATERALE

SEIT LICRES (GETRIEDE

BEOKOBOKW PEAYKTOP

3ez.0e0—

54




LATERAL GEARBOX FOR DISASSEMBLED DISC

SEE TABLE 2
ITEM Q.TY DESCRIPTION
322.020 1 LATERAL GEARBOX RE
316.006 1 PINION Z19
310.001 2 BALL BEARING 25X52X15 (6205 2RS)
310.002 1 BALL BEARING 25X52X15 (6205)
329.011 1 SPACER
313.011 2 SPLIT RING 7435 E25
326.003 1 KEY 8X7X20
301.009 8 SELF-LOCK. NUT Mé GALV.
304.002 1 DUST GUARD
306.010 1 GREASE NIPPLE 90° M8X1,25
300.026 8 HEX. HEAD SCREW 6X16
314.002 1 UPPER SHELL
323.023 1 OUTPUT SHAFT OF DISASSEMBLED DISC
326.004 1 KEY 6X6X20
316.004 1 PINION Z13
310.003 1 BALL BEARING 20X52X15 (6304)
314.001 1 LOWER SHELL
300.014 6 CYLINDRED HEAD SCREW 8X16 GALV.
301.012 6 NUT M8 GALV.

55




Code QTY [REF. DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPTION
609.058 1 TRAMOGGIA MODELLLO RE-F 600 | HOPPER RE_F 600
609.170 1 TRAMOGGIA MODELLO REFX 600 [ HOPPER REFX 600
609.163 1 KITRIALZO 100 L EXTENTION KIT 100 L
609.078 1 KITRIALZO 450 L EXTENTION KIT 450 L
300.096 8 VITE TTQST 10X25 INOX CUP SQUARE HEAD SCREW 10X25 ST.S
303.053 8 RONDELLA 10X30 INOX WASHER 10X30 ST.S
303.059 4 RONDELLA 12X36 INOX WASHER 12X36 ST.S
301.067 8 DADO MEDIO M10 INOX NUT M10 ST.S
304.052 2 TAPPO IN GOMMA DIAM. 14 MM RUBBER CAP DIAMETER: 14 MM
606.176 2 RINFORZO INT. TRAMOGGIA INNER STIFFENING BAR
305.010 4 COPIGLIA "R" PER GRIGLIA R PIN
642.017 1 GRIGLIA DI PROTEZIONE PROTECTION GRID
609.063 1 TRAMOGGIAMODELLO REAX 1000 | HOPPER REAX 1000
609.062 1 TRAMOGGIA MODELLO REAX 800 | HOPPER REAX 800
609.061 1 TRAMOGGIA MODELLLO REA 800 | HOPPER RE 800
609.060 1 TRAMOGGIA MODELLO REA 1000 | HOPPER RE 1000

56




57




LEVER OPENING PLATE

Codice

Code QTY | REF. DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPTION
606.210 | 1 1 [Piastra apertura RE-F Opening plate st.s
606214 [ 1 2 |Leva Sx apertura piastra LEVERS ST.left
606.215 [ 1 3 [Leva Dx apertura piastra LEVERS ST .right
606.175 | 1 4 [Disco apertura Opening disc
606.174 | 1 5 |Cordolo ferro piastra Spacer
606.213 | 2 6 |Piastra leva frutteto Lever plate
602131 ] 1 7 [Tirante Sinistro Opening rod left
301065 | 4 8 |Dado aut. Basso M8 inox Self-lock nut M8 inox
303051 | 8 9 |Rondella 8x24 inox Washer 8x24 inox
602130 [ 1 10 [Tirante destro Opening rod right
304.008 2 11 | Impugnatura 25x5 Grip 25x5
302.002 | 2 12 |Pomello Knob 8x25
616.004 | 2 13 [Indice leva Adjusting index
300.101 | 2 14 | Vite te 8x20 uni5739 inox Hex Head screw 8x20 inox
332.004| 1 15 | Forcella 10x20 zb Male yoke end M10 W/Thread & Hole Galv
602126 [ 1 16 [Tirante apertura RE Opening rod
329.014| 2 17 |Distanziale 25-15.2-14 Nylon spacer 25-15.2-14
303.043| 2 18 |Rondella Nylon 10.2x24x2.5 Washer nylon 10.2x24x2.5
301005 | 2 19 |Dado ad alette m8 zn Nut M8 galv
308.031| 1 20 | Adesivo graduato dx Graduated Sticker right
308.032| 1 21 [ Adesivo graduato sx Graduated Sticker left
332.006| 1 22 |Clips 10x20 zinc Clips
307.004| 4 23 | Copiglia R4 R pin

58




Codice Code | QTY REF. DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPTION
329.010 1 1 Distanziale in nylon Nylon Spacer
604.012 1 2 Leva corta RE-RT18 Short level
303.047 1 3 Rondella 12x36 uni 6593 zb Washer 12x36 galv
301.086 1 4 Dado aut. Basso M12 Self-lock nut M12 inox
304.008 2 5 Impugnatura in gomma 25x5 | Grip 25x5
618.010 2 6 Leva apertura levers
300.106 2 7 Vite Te 10x50 uni5739 inox Hex Head screw 10x50 galv.

- - 8 -

325.022 2 9 Distanziale in nylon Nylon Spacer
303.052 2 10 Rondella piana inox 10x20 Washer 10x20 inox
301.077 2 11 Dado aut. Alto M10 inox Self-lock nut M12 inox
300.124 2 12 Vite TE 12x35 uni5739 inox Hex Head screw 12x35 galv.
633.022 2 13 Perno soll.inf 22-28 zb Lower Link Pin 22-28 galv
307.001 2 14  [Copiglia R Diam 4 mm Zb R Pin D4
302.007 1 15 Spina a scatto Diam.8 R Pin D8
633.020 1 16 Perno Soll. Sup. 25x144 Upper Link Pin 25x144 galv

59




= = G o —
=2 2 = Bt N N =R
s =l B st~ | |
= = .\_E_ /,;}
e, TN
B = - % {
o 3 [ e I'ill| ‘ /!
2 W o= oy | ol /
” i S
C &
DISTRIBUTION DISCS
SEE TABLE 6
ITEM Q.TY DESCRIPTION
610.060 1 |ST.s. DISTRIBUTION DISC W/BUSH
610.061 1 |ST.s. DISTRIBUTION DISC W/BUSH
610.062 1 |ST.S. DISTRIBUTION DISC W/VANES
610.063 1 |ST.S. DISTRIBUTION DISC W/VANES
300.107 12 |CUP SQUARE HEAD SCREW 8X16 ST.S
301.064 12 |NUTM8ST.S
303.056 6 |WASHER 8X16 ST.S
302.001 2 |LOBE KNOB D.60 M10X20
601.040 1 |LEFT ST.S VANE
601.042 2 |LEFT ST.5 BENT VANE
601.041 1 |RIGHT ST.S VANE
601.043 2 |RIGHT ST.S BENT VANE

60




000l ——
—— 300108
HYDRAULIC CYLINDER

SEE TABLE 7
ITEM Q.TY DESCRIPTION
619.013 1 HYDRAULIC OPENING SYSTEM
606.132 1 CYLINDER SUPPORT
623.008 1 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER
304.023 1 FLEXIBLE HOSE
300.108 2 HEX. HEAD SCREW 12X90 GALV.
301.000 3 NUT M12 GALV.
301.061 2 SELF-LOCK. NUT M12 GALV.
300.016 2 HEX. HEAD SCREW 12X20 GALV.
303.015 2 WASHER 10X20 GALV.

61




correct
assembling

comrect
assembling

62



619.200_ Kit Double Lateral Conveyor

Codice

Code QTY| REF. DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPTION
620.095| 1 1 [Convogliatore laterale doppio Double Lateral Conveyor
610061 | 4 2 | Vite TE M10x20 uni 5739 ZB Hex. Head screw M10x20 uni 5739
610.062 | 2 3 |Rond. 8x24 uni 6593 ZB Washer 8x24 uni 6593
610.063 | 2 4 |[Vite TTQST M8x16 Round-head screw M8x16
300.107 | 2 5 | Volantino Femm. Dm40 M8 Knob Dm40 M8
301064 [ 1 6 | Staffa fissaggio conv. Support bracket
303.056 | 4 7 | Rondella 10x20 uni 6591 ZB Washer 10x20 uni 6591
302001 | 2 8 | Vite TE M10x20 uni 5739 ZB Hex Head screw M10x20 uni 5739
601040 | 1 9 | Rondella 10x40 uni 6593 ZB Washer 10x40 uni 6593
601042 | 1 10 [Dado autobloc. alto M10 ZB Self-locking nut M10
601041 | 1 11 | Rondella 10x20 uni 6591 ZB Washer 10x20 uni 6591
601043 | 1 12 | Vite TE M10x25 uni 5739 ZB Hex. Head screw M10x25 uni 5739

63




WORKING HEIGHT

85 cm between the ground level and the distribution disc height

64



REGOLAZIONE POSIZIONE PALETTE

REGLAGE POSITION PALETTES

ADJUSTMENT VANES POSITION

AJUSTE POSICION PALETAS

WURFSCHAUFELN EINSTELLUNG

O |

SINISTRO - LEFT
GAUCHE - LINK

CNEBA - [ZQUTERDA

DESTRO - RIGHT
DROITE - RECHT

CNPAEA - DERECHA

L=
a o
- -]
& L]

TIPO PALETTA

TYPE AUBE

VANE TYPE

TIPO PALETA
WURFSCHAUFELN TYP

POSIZIONE PALETTA
POSITION AUBE

VANE POSITION

POSICION PALETA
WURFSCHAUFELN POSITION

MISURA POSIZIONE

POSITION REGLAGE

SET POSITION

POSICION AJUSTE
WURFSCHAUFELN EINSTELLUNG

PIATTA-PLATE-PLAIN-RECTA-

FLACH Al - Ar 30 mm.
PIATTA-PLATE-PLAIN-RECTA-
FLACH Cl-Cr 37 mm.
INCLINATA-COURBEE-BENT-
INCLINADA-GEBOGEN Bl - Br 25 mm.

65




ADJUSTING SPREADER VANES

When you need to set or adjust the vane position, read the table on the previous page and
follow the measurement as shown in the picture below.

If you install the lateral conveyor, replace the third flat vane to the curved one on the disc, in
the same position of two others. This vane is supplied with the lateral conveyor. In case the
conveyor is already mounted on the machine, Cosmo provides you with two curved vanes in
order to use the machine in open fields without conveyor, just replacing a flat vane with the
curved one on both discs.

66



:Tas T 297 18T ¥ET T 86 98 b:72 59 €5 6E [ 24 2t g € T ars W gz “2NI ot
6Te €T¢ | 802 | 68T | £9T | 8¢T | €<TF | ZOT 86 T8 | £9 | 6% | £ | 82 | 8T | OT £ 4 ops | WWgg- ‘Ha 8 g AHE WhE-USZISAL
-aBu-Aepeg 02Uy
£67 ¥8Z e 162 €22 FET £97 EPT oET | 80T | 6% 59 0§ P13 ¥z £T s z ars | wwgg-e ‘Ha El
sod “UER
8L ALL 9T | ST kL €T | el [ ALL | 20T |26 | 28 | 2L |29 | S | P | HE | € AL ¥ [wusuersmnewsseeeal A 1 1
-53113] Egd-5AUE NI Ed
91z o1z S0Z 98T S9T 9¢T 0TT 90T 96 08 99 st 1€ 14 81 ot € T o5 wwisg-p “JNI ot
0fe €9¢ | 95¢ | ¢ce | 90¢ | OLT | OST | €€T | OCT (OOT | 28 | 09 | 9% | ¥E | 22 | €T 4 < ars | WLILESDY Ha 8 9 ENUHamL- 9358129~
-3l sUpA-oURID
0gg 6VE e 60E -7k b ] ooz 91 oer | €€l | sor | o8 19 st 6z 91 9 € ors | wWwog-|e Ha 9
“sod “uen
%8BT ALT P A9T | AST | ART | AET | ACT | ATT | 20T | A6 | X8 | AL | 29 | »S | AP | HE | ™€ AT Y [rueucioEnegis-seRied | A, 1 L
-53113] Eg-5AUE N3] e d
08E S8 STE 587 svZ s72 06T (1743 osT | se1 | s1T | s8 o9 S€ sT L € T o5 wwgz-p “JNI ot
Sir Ser 06E 55€ o1e 08¢ ore Sie 06T | OLT | SPT | SOT | S£ s T L7} v 4 ovs g g-43 Ha 8 NH EHWI3hO - JJojSLUEH
-eaiM-3 N-EAIMFEAIN
S£9 S6S x4 Si¥ (1184 G2 0TE 067 65z | D€z | S6F | o¥F | 00T | 09 0f it s € ors | LWIQE-R ‘Ha 9
“sod en
BT ALT 9T | MST | ART | AET | MeT | ATT | 20T [ 36 | 28 | AL |29 | 26 |k | YE | AT Y |wueuorpinepssened]| A 1 7l
-5313| Ed-SAUeA-alsed
09% o%S 00s S5t oit osE 0SE olE sez | szz | osT | ost | sET | S8 s§ ¥z g [ osr | wwrgz-p “JNI ot
00L 093 | 029 | 045 a1s | SF | Ovk | €8€ | OEt | 8¢ | 5€€ | S8T |OPT |OTT | G2 | O | OT S gap | WWLESDD Ha 8 <T
5t6 vs | eB | ©9. | 08v | a9 | 85 | 095 | Ovb | Sz | ote | 5w | 06T | vt | S6 | ov | €@ [l oy | WWDEE | ug 9 Si-sl-§l 10 zl-zl
-zl @19HHegoduurAHed |
=pal|Inueasy
Si€ 0S€ OEE SOE 08T §5T SET S0T s£T | ost | szT | oot S L1 o 9t [ z avs i gz-j2 NI 0T -dope[nuelg-sdle|nuels;
-Ienuels-ale|nuelsy
oir arr EIr 08e ore aze aez 09z 0ZZ | 06T | SST | ST | S6 oL as a< £ £ ovs LU £-13 Ha 8 w._“
§79 065 055 (114 514 Ly 4 0GE ObE s6z | sz | 01T | 91 | OET. | S6 +9 9z 3 s ovs | WWIGE-|R Ha 9
“So0 “Uen
8T ALT P AST | ST | APT | A€T | ACT | AT | 20T | A6 | A8 | AL |49 | 26 | Aar | A€ | A€ AT Y | wusuoi-ineyasseised| A 7 1
-5313|ed-SAUE A9 ed
“ (HHW/90)
4 5 “io04040 ALAHWW 8 80104090
EYNIATHINON 3d-1iTHOITNIMHD SIS INTTVTHISIOHOA-YAIHTONS QVaID0TIA-TITTIISNOD ISSILIN-GIIdS GILSTOONS-VIVITOISNGD . VLID0T3IA
OLNHIN
NIDOBID NI3ANTHISENAMYOYNMNIN LY L3 Ty d-LN38 HO0d SINOIINTOAIY WdH Y
ANYA-IIFAN0DT IS0 “FLYNMINI YLLTTYd = NI @ E_._z_s_mmh_”_n_ﬂ.zs_ﬁh
HO% 1 NI34MwHO S8 Nive w103 s y
VLI TPd-NIv1d INvA-SLY1d 3ENT-¥LLIMIA ¥L1TTvd =40 — — £ i @@ mww_%h%__w_ﬁmmwwm_zﬁz
% £ ...r.fﬁﬂfrirf R R B B
£ TR [4rwi) 'd3THIS MHS3D
e = [ O 12%H 1 7130 w0130 134
‘, .,.\ _ 3 HNILOYHL ISSI LA A
. e — = 03345 80 13%H 1
% ,” A £ SHOLIVHL ¥ L30734
- I P EUHYBII¥ dE%d YHADWTT
K ()3u3uanadls
S2UIYIply Jemnonie: = Or¥aEvHL 30 OHINY
.ﬁu‘ \ M\_ ¥ U\ e 39%NYd3.0 4EDHT 1
= OHYS 10 WZISHOWW
i ‘E ‘ {1 DI BUH 3d90TA YLD FhMUON BUHYAIGdHLO YIVhiGd «LIOLD» BHITHEOL BMHI490TA LML
epRYtA) IDHIWSHIDHNEIDYVT-SHITIILSHIA 1393H SOHNHAA0 SHIANNDSI0 1HY
{easgpooy i) OHOAY 130 0V OULHY/'YHNLY AdY 30 YOHY TYd U1 30 HOIDIS Od ONOEY 30 0dIL -—-

faueyau i) 30waHYdI:0 ILLLHYNO TUNLY IANO HITATT IDUD01G HOLLISOd
faueysoyBi) ALLLHYND HISITLYIFHOLLIS Od DHILLIS HAA T OHIH IO

fo1e 3By JIWIDHOD M LILHYN DY ANLYIdY YAT] O3 JHOIZISOd

SHHENT034AL
HIS 11143 40 3841
JHITNDD 100411

BMHYEI90VYdaeYd YIMUGYL - 3T13gYLSONNNIYLS

- OLNIINIDHYdSE 30 V1dVY 1L - IDOVANYd3.d 377139V L - LHYHO DNIAVYIHAS - OLNIWIAONYLS 1d ¥1139VY.L




Wy ~.7. e

‘,valwl\-r
Via Laghi di Avigliana 117 - Busca 12022 - CN - Italy
Phone +39 0171 946654 - fax +39 0171 946723

E-mail: imcosmo@cosmosrl.com - www.cosmosrl.com




